

State of Id ho DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Southern Region • 650 Addison Ave W, Suite 500 • Twin Falls, Idaho 83301-5858 Phone: (208) 736-3033 • Fax: (208) 736-3037 • Website: www.idwr.idaho.gov

C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER Governor

GARY SPACKMAN Director

August 7, 2014

CASSIA COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 1459 OVERLAND AVE BURLEY, ID 83318

RE: Copy of Temporary Water Right Application: TP-43-46 (Approved)

RE: Copy of Temporary Water Right Application: TP-43-44 (Denied)

RE: Copy of Temporary Water Right Application: TP-43-45 (Denied)

Dear Cassia County:

Enclosed is a copy of the above referenced approved Application for Temporary Approval of Water Appropriation Permit. Please note, also enclosed are copies of (2) Temporary Water Right Applications in which were denied.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office, and any of our agents will be able to assist you.

Sincerely,

Allen Merritt

Southern Region Manager

Enclosure(s)

cc: Rick Neff, Water District 43B

Form 202A 07/13

JUL 2 5 2014

DEPT OF WATER RESOURCES SOUTHERN REGION

S STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

ID No. 1P 43-44

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY APPROVAL OF WATER APPROPRIATION

(For a use not intended to become an established water right, not to exceed a total diverted volume of five (5) acre-feet, and not to exceed one (1) year duration in accordance with Section 42-202A, Idaho Code.)

Name o	f applica	nt: CA	SSIA C	OUNT	Y ROAD	AND	BRID	GE					Pł	none: _	208-3	12-11	73	
		: 1459													URLE			
								Ema	il: SA	MLO	RI@A	TCNE	T.NE	Т				
		ater: RA																-
		point(s)									•							
TWP	RGE	SEC	GOVT	1/4	1/4	1/4	T	Cor	unty	T	Source				Local name or tag #			
16S	25E	11	LOT		NW	NW			CASSIA		RAFT RIVER							
100	ZOL				1444	1111	+	0/10	30111			100	1 1 1 1 1 1					
3. Loca	ation of	place of	use: 5	EE A	HTTACHA	IENT												
TWP	RGE	SEC	NE	NE NW S	SW SE	NE	NW NW	W sw	SE	NE	SW NW SW		SE	NE	NW	SE SW SE		Totals
			NE	NW S	SW SE	NE	NW	SW	SE	NE	NW	SW	SE	NE	NW	SW	SE	
Max Max 6. Dur 7. Des 8. a. V b. V	ation of cribe pro Who ow Who ow If the pro	ate of di aily voludiversion oposed on the properties of the prope	on: from liverting roperty a and to be	a 4/1 g works at the re	15 s: PORT equested ted or pla erson other	ABLE point of	GAS f diver	POWIrsion?	(d ERED ALL I COUN	ay-mo PUM N CO NTY R	nth) to P UNTY	10/3 ' RIGH -OF-V	HT-OF			to the		lay-month).
9. Add	by ackn	owledge	e that I	assun	ne all ris	k if th	e div	ersion	and u						approv	/al inj	ures o	ther water
Signatu	ire of ap	plicant	14	He	tem		Date		-	Date 2014	7-1	/6-		14	PN	 L_		
	ee receipte aster comm	ed by	ived?				#	50	341	95	5	Date		-2	5-	20	4	

A. The application for temporary approval should be denied.

ACTION OF THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

This is to certify that the department has examined this application for temporary approval to use water under the provisions of Section 42-202A, Idaho Code, and has determined that:

t control of the cont												
B. The application for temporary approval should be approved, since												
1. The temporary approval can be properly administered.												
2. Other water sources are not readily available.												
3. The approval is in the public interest.												
4. The approval will not injure known public values associated with the water source or any known water rights.												
This application is therefore hereby:												
Xa. DENIED - See etteched memo.												
B. APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:												
1. Diversion and use of water under this approval is subject to all valid existing water rights.												
2. The applicant assumes all risk the use of the water under this approval may injure other water rights.												
3. This approval authorizes a maximum diversion of AF and a maximum rate of diversion of c												
4. This approval does not grant a right-of-way across the land of another, does not create a continuing right to use												
water and may not be used in connection with a use which requires a continuing water supply.												
5. The department may cancel this approval at any time if the department identifies injury to other water rights.												
6. This approval does not create a continuing right to use water.												
7. The holder of this temporary permit shall not divert at a rate or in a manner that will significantly reduce the fle												
in the water source or otherwise adversely affect fish, wildlife or other public values.												
8. Other:												
9. This approval expires on												
Signed this 5th day of August, 2014 Menri												
For the Director												
For the Director												

MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 4, 2014

TO: Allen Merritt, File TP-43-44, TP-43-45, TP-43-46

FROM: Jeff Cooper

RE: Application for Temporary Approval of Water Appropriation

Three applications for temporary approval of water appropriation (TP-43-44, TP-43-45, TP-43-46) where filed with the Department on July 25, 2014 by Cassia Country Road and Bridge (receipt #S034195) for the purpose of dust abatement and magnesium chloride work on county roads in the Upper Raft River area. The applicant provided a detailed map of the location of the points of diversion and place of use along with legal descriptions.

- Application TP-43-46 proposes to divert up to 340 gpm, up to 0.15 AF/day, and up to 2 AF from April 1, 2013 to October 31, 2013, from points of diversion located at TWP 13S RNG 24E Sec. 15 NWNW & TWP 13S RNG 24E Sec. 16 NENE on an unnamed stream tributary to Almo Creek. The proposed points of diversion fall under the jurisdiction of the Almo Creek Water District (43-D). The current watermaster, E. Bruce Durfee, indicated that he had no objections to the proposed temporary appropriation, but water supply at this point is very low and he would like to be contacted when the water is taken (as per phone conversation on 08/04/2014). The proposed points of diversion are located within the road and/or highway easement.
- Application TP-43-44 proposes to divert up to 340 gpm, up to 0.15 AF/day, and up to 2 AF from April 1, 2013 to October 31, 2013, from a point of diversion located at TWP 16S RNG 25E Sec. 11 NWNW on Raft River. The proposed point of diversion falls under the jurisdiction of the Upper Raft River Water District (43-B). The current watermaster, Rick Neff, indicated that there was insufficient supply to facilitate the temporary appropriation (as per phone conversation 8/01/2014). The proposed points of diversion are located within the road and/or highway easement.
- Application TP-43-45 proposes to divert up to 340 gpm, up to 0.15 AF/day, and up to 2 AF from April 1, 2013 to October 31, 2013, from a point of diversion located at TWP 15S RNG 24E Sec. 32 SENW on Circle Creek tributary to Raft River. The proposed point of diversion falls under the jurisdiction of the Upper Raft River Water District (43-B). The current watermaster, Rick Neff, indicated that there was insufficient supply to facilitate the temporary appropriation (as per phone conversation 8/01/2014). The proposed points of diversion are located within the road and/or highway easement.

deny -